## **RIVERVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT**

Superintendent's Report Regular Voting Meeting **Board of School Directors** December 7, 2015

#### **<u>RECOMMENDATIONS</u>**:

#### I. <u>Personnel</u> A. Athletic Event Worker

I recommend approval of the following 2015-2016 athletic event worker pending any necessary clearance and health requirements:

Johnny Simone Wrestling – Timer-Announcer

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_\_

#### B. Supplemental Contract Approvals/Resignations

I recommend approval of the following 2015-2016 supplemental position

Nathan HartElementary/Secondary Choral

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_

## C. Change of Status

I recommend approval of the change of status from Probationary to Permanent after successfully completing the 60 working day probationary period for:

Pamela Napier-Barnes	effective November 19, 2015	
Brittany Gaspersic	effective November 20, 2015	
Jaimie Flaherty	effective November 23, 2015	
Megan Lorenz	effective November 23, 2015	
	C	<b>T</b> 7 - 4 -

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_

#### II. Policy Manual Revision

I recommend approval of the following revision to the Riverview School District Board Policy Manual:

The third and final reading of Policy 101

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_

#### III. Boys Basketball Booster Association

I recommend approval of the Riverview Junior/Senior High Boys Basketball Booster Association as an official Riverview School District booster group, according to RSD Policy 915, pending receipt of any additional certification requirements.

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_

#### SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

PAGE 2

#### IV. School Counseling Internship Agreement

I recommend approval of the School Counseling Internship Site Agreement between the Riverview School District and Slippery Rock University.

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_

## V. <u>School Counseling Intern</u>

I recommend approval of the following Slippery Rock University School Counseling Intern placement pending all clearance and health requirements:

Katelyn Holeczy Spring, 2016

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_

# VI. Western Pa. Gasoline/Diesel Fuel Consortium

I recommend a motion to authorize Riverview School District to participate in the Western Pennsylvania Gasoline/Diesel Fuel Consortium for the 2016-2017 school year.

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_\_

# VII. Not To Exceed Index Resolution

I recommend a motion to adopt a resolution indicating that the Riverview Board of School Directors will not raise the rate of any tax for the support of the public schools for the 2016-2017 fiscal year by more than its published index which is 2.9%, as attached.

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_

# VIII. AIU Joint Purchasing Board

I recommend approval of the continued membership in the Allegheny Intermediate Unit Joint Purchasing Agreement for 2016.

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_\_

# IX. Motion To Pay Bills

I recommend a motion to grant the Business Manager permission to pay December bills.

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_\_

# X. <u>Electronic Signature</u>

I recommend a motion to adopt resolution #1516-003 to permit electronic signatures through the Egrants system.

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_\_

# XI. <u>Tax Collector Appointment and Deputization Resolution</u>

I recommend a motion to adopt the resolution for Tax Collector Appointment and Deputization in Oakmont Borough, as attached.

Motion\_\_\_\_\_ Second\_\_\_\_ Vote\_\_\_\_\_